



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ORIGIS USA LLC AND GUY	:	No. 461-2024
VANDERHAEGEN,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-	:	
Below/Appellants,	:	Court Below-Superior Court
	:	of the State of Delaware
v.	:	C.A. No. N23C-07-102 SKR CCLD
	:	
GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, NORTH AMERICAN	:	
SPECIALTY INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, AXIS INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, MARKEL AMERICAN	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
BRIDGEWAY INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, RSUI INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, ASCOT SPECIALTY	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
ENDURANCE ASSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, BERKSHIRE	:	
HATHAWAY SPECIALTY	:	
INSURANCE CORPORATION,	:	
IRONSHORE INDEMNITY, INC.,	:	
AND NATIONAL UNION FIRE	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY OF	:	
PITTSBURGH, PA,	:	
	:	
Defendants-	:	
Below/Appellees.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS**

Dated: December 26, 2024

BILLION LAW

Mark M. Billion (No. 5263)
20184 Coastal Hwy., Ste. 205
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971
302.428.9400
markbillion@billionlaw.com
Counsel to the Proposed Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 4

BACKGROUND..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. An Insurer That Denies Coverage Cannot Enforce Conditions
 Precedent in the Insurance Policy Like the “No Action”
 Clause to Avoid Insurance Coverage Litigation Brought by
 Its Insured 7

 II. The Superior Court’s Holding Undermines the Purpose of
 D&O Insurance..... 10

 III. The Superior Court’s Holding is Inconsistent with the
 Intended Purpose of No Action Clauses and the Weight of
 Delaware and Out of State Authority 14

 a. *Wright Construction* is The Strongest Delaware
 Authority Despite the Superior Court Paying It Short
 Shrift 14

 b. The Intended Purpose of No Action Clauses and the
 Weight of Out of State Authority Support Reversal..... 16

 IV. At a Minimum, Dismissal Was Inappropriate Because
 Ambiguities Exist In the Interpretation of the No Action
 Clause At Issue..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ainslee v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.</i> , No. 9436-VCZ (Del. Chan. Jan. 4, 2023).....	8
<i>Apalucci v. Agora Syndicate</i> , 145 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Brakeman v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 472 Pa. 66, 371 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1977).....	10
<i>Carey v. Est. of Myers</i> , 2015 WL 4087056 (Del. Super. July 1, 2015).....	9
<i>Estate of Mark Buller v. Montegue</i> , No. S18C-11-007-RHR (Del. Super. Mar. 4, 2022).....	9
<i>Fight Against Coercive Tactics Network, Inc. v. Coregis Ins. Co.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1426 (D. Colo. 1996).....	17
<i>McCallister v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 909802 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 18, 2022)..	19
<i>Noranda Alum. Holding Corp. v. XL Ins. Am., Inc.</i> , 269 A.3d 974 (Del. 2021)	16
<i>Optical Air Data Sys., LLC v. L-3 Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , Del. Super. Ct., C.A. No.: N17C-05-619 EMD CCLD (Dec. 5, 2019).....	9
<i>Origis USA LLC v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2024 WL 2078226 (Del. Super. Ct. May 9, 2024).....	13
<i>Paul Holt Drilling, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 252 (10th Cir. 1981) ..	16
<i>Potomac Insurance Co. v. Wilkins Co.</i> , 376 F.2d 425 (10th Cir. 1967).....	17
<i>Preferred Inv. Servs., Inc. v. T&H Bail Bonds, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3934992 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2013).....	9
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 241 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	11
<i>RSUI Indem.</i> , 248 A.3d at 906; <i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2019 WL 2005750 (Del. Super. Ct. May 7, 2019)	19
<i>Snow Phipps Grp., LLC v. Kcake Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021)	8

<i>Traders & General Insurance Co. v. Rudco Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 129 F.2d 621 (10th Cir. 1942).....	18
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co., Inc. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Wright Construction Company v. St. Lawrence Fluorspar, Inc.</i> , 254 A.2d 252 (Del. Super. Ct. 1969)	14, 15, 16
<i>XL Spec. Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	11

Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	13
------------------------------	----

Treatises

Allan D. Windt, <i>Insurance Claims and Disputes: Obligations of Insured Following Notice of Claim</i> (2019).....	9, 11, 19
Arthur Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 977 (1951).....	10

Restatements

<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 245 (1981)	10
<i>Restatement of the Law of Liability Insurance</i> §32 (2018).....	21
